Registry (RE1569 Pg ID:#26824) in the year of 2005 and 2006 to prove that the 

Korean Claimants were not a fake claimant but a real claimant. The 

Government-issued Resident Registry of the Claimants was submitted pursuant 

to the request of the Settlement Facility. 

The Settlement Facility issued 6.2 Class checks to six hundred sixty one (661) 

Korean Claimants in 2009. The Settlement Facility did not ask counsel to 

update their address or that their address had to be confirmed by the Settlement 

Facility before issuing checks. Accordingly, there was no issue about address 

update/confirmation at that time.

[...]

Settlement Facility started asking valid, current address confirmation to counsel 

from May 2015. The Korean Claimants who have been asked for address 

update/confirmation were randomly chosen by the Settlement Facility whether 

or not their claim had been approved. From May 2015 to June 3, 2019, six 

hundred seventy six (676) Korean Claimants were asked for address 

update/confirmation. 

However, the Korean Claimants did not want to submit their updated current 

address to the Settlement Facility for their personal reasons. From the beginning 

of 1994, when the client-attorney relationship was established with counsel, the

[...]

failed to comply with the Settlement Facility’s request for address 

update/confirmation and the Settlement Facility determined to stop processing 

claims of Korean Claimants permanently. 

Counsel for the Finance Committee warned counsel in a letter of December 

2017 that address of one hundred forty eight (148) Korean Claimants randomly 

chosen by the Settlement Facility failed to update and, if not updated 

immediately, counsel would face sanctions.  

Counsel of the Korean Claimants filed an application form for address update 

of sixty (60) Claimants out of one hundred forty eight (148) Claimants. Eighty 

eight (88) Claimants submitted the address update/confirmation form marked 

“UNCHANGED” 

On January 10, 2018, the Finance Committee filed Motion for Entry Order to 

Show Cause. The Finance Committee sought an Order to return $370,500 paid

[...]

counsel had returned the form with the April 4, 2019 mailing, it must have been 

Case 2:00-mc-00005-DPH   ECF No. 1675-4, PageID.32063   Filed 10/10/22   Page 16 of 62

16 

useless.  

On June 3, 2019, counsel submitted address update application/correction form 

(RE1569 Pg ID:#26405) for six hundred seventy six (676) Korean Claimants 

that had received a Missing or Invalid Address Notice from May 2015 up to that 

time. (RE1569 Pg ID:#26281) They were a variety of Claimants. They even 

included Claimants with no Claim filed. The Settlement Facility required

[...]

Finance Committee’s recommendation to make second priority payments was 

based upon the conclusion of the Independent Assessor. What the Independent 

Assessor has done for report did not include full potential claims pending the 

Settlement Facility.  

For example, the Korean Claimants were two thousand six hundred (2,600) 

Claimants pending the Settlement Facility. Over five hundred (500) Claimants 

filed Motion for Extension the Deadline for filing Claim with the District Court. 

(RE1586 Pg ID#:27065-27072) The Korean Claimants who filed the Motion 

were not counted by the Independent Assessor for its report.